



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JASON TERRELL,)
)
Plaintiff Below,) No. 299,2022
Appellant,)
) Court Below: Court of Chancery
v.) of the State of Delaware
)
KIROMIC BIOPHARMA, INC.,) C.A. No. 2021-0248-MTZ
a Delaware corporation,)
)
Defendant Below,)
Appellee.)

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT JASON TERRELL

THE ROSNER LAW GROUP LLC
Scott James Leonhardt, Esq. (DE#4885)
Jason A. Gibson, Esq. (DE#6091)
824 N. Market Street, Suite 810
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 777-1111
leonhardt@teamrosner.com
gibson@teamrosner.com

Attorneys for Appellant Jason Terrell

OF COUNSEL:

Alexander Klein, Esq.

BARKET EPSTEIN KEARON

ALDEA & LOTURCO, LLP

666 Old Country Road, Suite 700

Garden City, New York 11530

Ph: (516) 745-1500

aklein@barketepstein.com

Dated: November 22, 2022

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. SECTION 15.1 OF THE STOCK OPTION AGREEMENT IS UNCONSCIONABLE.....	2
II. KIROMIC’S ANALYSIS OF SUBSTANTIVE ARBITRABILITY IS FLAWED.....	8
A. Kiromic Misapplies the Case Law.	9
B. Kiromic Misconstrues Section 15.1’s Scope.	12
C. Kiromic’s Analysis of <i>Kuhn</i> is Erroneous.	14
III. KIROMIC’S ANALYSIS OF JUDICIAL REVIEW IS ERRONEOUS.....	17
CONCLUSION	22

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>AIU Ins. Co. v. Lexes</i> , 815 A.2d 312 (Del. 2003)	9
<i>Bakoss v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyds of London</i> , 707 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	20
<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 624 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993)	4
<i>Cordero v. Gulfstream Dev. Corp.</i> , 56 A.3d 1030 (Del. 2012)	19
<i>Cox Commc'ns, Inc. v. T-Mobile US, Inc.</i> , 273 A.3d 752 (Del. 2022)	3
<i>Davidow v. Lrn Corp.</i> , 2020 WL 898097 (Del. Ch. Feb. 5, 2020)	21
<i>GMV Capital Investments, LLC v. Athenian Venture Partners I, L.P.</i> , 36 A.3d 77 (Del. 2012)	12, 13
<i>Hall v. The Children's Place Retail Stores, Inc.</i> , 580 F. Supp.2d 212 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	20
<i>In re Sorea Ins. Coverage Appeals</i> , 240 A.3d 1121 (Del. 2020)	19
<i>James v. Nat'l Fin. LLC</i> , 132 A.3d 799 (Del. Ch. 2016)	4, 5
<i>Kuhn Constr., Inc. v. Diamond State Port Corp.</i> , 990 A.2d 393 (Del. 2010)	8, 14, 15

<i>Milton Investments, LLC v. Lockwood Bros., II, LLC</i> , 2010 WL 2836404 (Del. Ch. July 20, 2010)	13
<i>Morris, Nichols, Arsht & Tunnell v. R-H Int'l, Ltd.</i> , 1987 WL 33980 (Del. Ch. Dec. 29, 1987).....	17
<i>Morrison v. Madison Dearborn Capital Partners III L.P.</i> , 463 F.3d 312 (3d Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Penn Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Oglesby</i> , 695 A.2d 1146 (Del. 1997)	19
<i>Penton Business Media Holdings, LLC v. Informa PLC</i> , 252 A.3d 445 (Del. Ch. 2018)	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Reddy v. MBKS Co., Ltd.</i> , 945 A.2d 1080 (Del. 2008)	18
<i>Ryan v. Weiner</i> , 610 A.2d 1377 (Del. Ch. 1992)	6
<i>State of Delaware Dept of Nat. Res. and Envir. Control v. McGinnis Auto & Mobile Home Salvage LLC</i> , 225 A.3d 1251 (Del. 2020)	20
<i>Viacom Int'l, Inc. v. Winshall</i> , 2012 WL 3249620 (Del. Ch. 2012)	10
<i>Weiner v. Milliken Design, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 401705 (Del. Ch. Jan 30, 2015).....	6
<i>Worldwide Ins. Grp. v. Klopp</i> , 603 A.2d 788 (Del. 1992)	3, 7
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 77b(3)	20
15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(10).....	20

Other Authorities

Committee on Int’l Commercial Disputes, *Purchase Price Adjustment Clauses and Expert Determinations: Issues, Practical Problems and Suggested Improvements*, NEW YORK CITY BAR (June 2013)..... 11, 17
